

Communication of Member Confidential Information to NERC, EIDSN, Regional Entities, Reliability Coordinators, Transmission Operators, or their agents, representatives, or contractors.

Becky Davis, NERC Compliance

Operating Committee September 7, 2023

www.pjm.com | Public PJM©2023



Background

 Operating Agreement, section 18.17.1(b) requires that PJM provide "no less than five business days notice" to impacted Members whenever PJM communicates Member confidential information to NERC, EIDSN, Regional Entities, Reliability Coordinators, Transmission Operators, or their agents, representatives, or contractors.

Except as may be provided in this Agreement or in the PJM Open Access Transmission Tariff, the Office of the Interconnection shall not disclose to its Members or to third parties, any documents, data, or other information of a Member or entity applying for Membership, to the extent such documents, data, or other information has been designated confidential pursuant to the procedures adopted by the Office of the Interconnection or by such Member or entity applying for membership; provided that nothing contained herein shall prohibit the Office of the Interconnection from providing any such confidential information to its agents, representatives, or contractors to the extent that such person or entity is bound by an obligation to maintain such confidentiality; provided further that nothing contained herein shall prohibit the Office of the Interconnection from providing Member confidential information to the NERC, EIDSN, Inc., any Applicable Regional Entity, any Reliability Coordinator, any Transmission Operator, and the agents, representatives, or contractors of such entity, to the extent that (i) the Office of the Interconnection determines in its reasonable discretion that the exchange of such information is required to enhance and/or maintain reliability within the Members' Applicable Regional Entities and their neighboring Regional Entities, or within the region of any Reliability Coordinator, (ii) such entity is bound by a written agreement to maintain such confidentiality, and (iii) the Office of the Interconnection has notified the affected party of its intention to release such information no less than five Business Days prior to the release.

www.pjm.com | Public PJM©2023

Background

- PJM may need to communicate Member confidential information to these entities in the course of normal operations, or pursuant to regulatory requirements. For example:
 - The Commission's regulations (18 C.F.R. §39.2(d)) and the NERC Rules of Procedure (Section 1600) require PJM to provide any necessary information (including Member confidential information) to NERC and the Regional Entities.
 - NERC mandatory reliability standards require PJM to coordinate with other Reliability Coordinators and Transmission Operators for purposes of operations and information exchange (see, e.g., IRO-14-3, TOP-001-5).
 - PJM may transmit Member confidential information to NERC or a Regional Entity during the course of an audit or compliance investigation of PJM, or through the Electricity Information Sharing and Analysis Center ("E-ISAC"), SAFNR (NERC's situational awareness tool), Generator Availability Data System ("GADS"), or in response to a specific inquiry from NERC or an Applicable Regional Entity regarding current or near-term operating conditions in the PJM Region.
 - PJM may transmit Member confidential information to other Reliability Coordinators via EIDSN-monitored secured link, the Reliability Coordinator Information System ("RCIS"), or the System Data Exchange ("SDX") application.
 - PJM may transmit Member confidential information in accordance with the specifications of Manual 1, Attachment
 A.

www.pjm.com | Public 9JM©2023



- Providing individual notices for these individual (and in many cases constant)
 instances when PJM may need to transmit Member confidential information to
 NERC, EIDSN, Regional Entities, Reliability Coordinators, Transmission
 Operators, or their agents, representatives, or contractors, is inefficient and
 impractical.
- PJM seeks to provide ongoing, prospective notice in the PJM Manuals regarding a
 defined set of instances in which PJM may transmit Member confidential
 information to NERC, EIDSN, Regional Entities, Reliability Coordinators,
 Transmission Operators, or their agents, representatives, or contractors.
 - This will avoid the constant issuance of individual notices for these specific circumstances; and
 - Still retain the requirement in OA, Section 18.17.1(b) to notify Members in circumstances <u>not</u> covered in M 33.



M 33 – New Section 6.2

"In accordance with Operating Agreement, Section 18.17.1(b), this section of Manual 33 provides prospective and ongoing notice that PJM may provide Member confidential information to "NERC, EIDSN, Inc., any Applicable Regional Entity, any Reliability Coordinator, any Transmission Operator, and the agents, representatives, or contractors of such entity," in the following circumstances:

- PJM may transmit Member confidential information to NERC or an Applicable Regional Entity during the course of an audit or investigation of PJM's compliance with NERC Reliability Standards. PJM may also transmit Member confidential information to NERC or an Applicable Regional Entity during the course of operations, when using the Electricity Information Sharing and Analysis Center ("E-ISAC") portal, the Situation Awareness for FERC, NERC and Regional Entities ("SAFNR") tool, the Generator Availability Data System ("GADS"), or in response to a specific inquiry from NERC or an Applicable Regional Entity regarding current or near-term operating conditions in the PJM Region.
- PJM may transmit Member confidential information to other Reliability Coordinators via EIDSN-monitored secured link, the Reliability Coordinator Information System ("RCIS"), or the System Data Exchange ("SDX") application.
- PJM may transmit Member confidential information to other Reliability Coordinators and Transmission Operators in accordance with the specifications of Manual 1, Attachment A."

www.pjm.com | Public 5



Facilitator:
Anita Patel
Anita.Patel@pjm.com

Secretary:
Lauren Strella Wahba,
Lauren.Strella@pjm.com

SME/Presenter:
Becky Davis
Elizabeth.Davis@pjm.com



Member Hotline

(610) 666 - 8980

(866) 400 - 8980

custsvc@pjm.com

